bbbt d 20 T T R S T Ty
Laaad s RS2 S T 2L R E T TR

*% o *%
*% @ %
* % *%
*% b uy o * %
* % kel [0] *%
3 ST | off *%
*¥ (= [ * %
*¥ B < S *%
*% by bt *%
*% w0 [} + £ * ok
** o [0} ¥
*% [=2 | 3 jas) *¥
*% O *¥
*% O = | o x*%
*% H * %
X% = - () [0} R
*% [33 X *H
*¥ <1 =3 d * [o] * ¥
xR (o) * 5] *%
*% [T (€ *%
*% B * *%
*% = ja] [ * ] *%
*% ) * ¥
*% <q (@] G4 *%
*H 44 [o] *%
*% [ &3 o [e] *%
X *3
*% H M & 3] *%
* % © [o} *%
*% [o+] jal] [0 42 *%
*x f] wn * %
*R j=a) Q **
* . 0] *%
** = & a7 o] *%
* ¥ 3] *%
*% < O o *%
* % —t *%
* ¥ w *%
*¥ i x¥

R BB 2 2 E L LR R
RER R S S g R R )

Alice L. (Dwelle) Dixon
San Diego 15 California
FAMILY HISTORIANS

Ben F, Dixon, and
6008 Arosa Street,

By

N

oy



ANMRERICAN ANCESTRY
OF PRYOR VILLTAMS

CONTENTS

Greeting to Williams Cousins
The Quaker Heritage
The Family Tree
John Belman, Perquimans, N.C.
Garrett Gibson, Surry Co., N.C.
Abrahan Kern, Rotterdam Immigrant
Jacob Overman, German Immigrant
Samuel Pike, Pasquotank, N.C.
Robert Wilson, Perquimans, N.C.
Richard Williams, Queker Immigrant
William.. Williams of Cane Creek
Isaac Williams, Sr., of Tennessece
Isaac Williams, Jr., Portrait
Isaac Williams, Jr., Lawrence County
Christopher Williams, Portrait
Bryor Williams of Indiana
Anna Embree Williams, Portrait
Williams Clan in Kansas

* %k

Postscript and Forecast

\O 0O~ OV F\08 ) -



AMERICAN ANCESTRY
OF PRYOR WILLIAMS

An 1817 Pioneer of Lawrence County Indiana

====The Story of a Quaker Heritage

ononon

John Belmnan, Pasquotank Ccunty, N. C,
Garrett Gibson, Cocke County, Tennessee
Abrahan Kern, Bucks County, Penna.
Jacob Overnan, of Pasquotank
Sanuel Pike, of Pasquotank
Richard Williams, Philadelphia, Penna.

Robert Wilson, Perquimans County, N. C,

mnwono

By

Ben F. Dixon and
Alice L. (Dwelle) Dixon

=====FAMILY HISTORIANS=====
== Privately Published ==
== 6008 Arcsa Street ===
==8an Diego 15 California==



AMERICAN ANCESTRY (1
OF PRYOR WILLIAMS )

BY WAY OF INTRODUCTION
A Greeting
to
Williams Cousins —-

Back in the agricultural boom days following the War between the
States, three brothers and a sister of a pioneering Quaker family
made thelir way westward to central Kansas from Lawrence county, Ind-
iana. They were children of Pryor Williams and Anna Kern -- Isaac,
Christopher C., James K.P. and Lucy Williams. The mother, twice a
widow, came alse, to spend the sundown of her life with them. For
a goodly number of years, now, their descendants have held an annual
reunion at Marion, Kansas.

In 1925, Frank E. Williams of Cedar Point, Kansas, and his
cousin Rosetta Reynolds of Williams, Indiana, compiled a record of
the descendants of the Kern and Williams families who entered Law-
rence county in 1817 from Tennessee and Kentucky.... We began our
own project in family history in 1932, on our way from Illinois to
a home in California.

The basis of our work on the Williams and Kern lines was the
manuscript compiled by Frank %Williams and Zettie Reynolds. From
that simple but voluminous record of parents and children of six
generations the search led back in many directions in the effort %o
find the American beginnings. Anna Williams-Dwelle (mother of Alice
Dixon), with her memories of Indiana and of pioneering in the Cot-
tonwood Valley of Kansas, helped greatly in our quest.

With a Quaker heritage from the Williams tradition, we found a
veritable gold mine of family history in the Friends Records of
North Carolina, compiled and published by the late Wade W. Hinshaw.
We present our findings in that, and in other fields, in this labor
of love entitled "American Ancestry of Pryor Williams".

To others who would follow in the devious and delightful paths
of family history, we recommend the following items that have been
helpful (*), necessary (**), or indispensable (***) in the Williams-
Kern project:

*American Guide Series: Indiana; North Carolina; Tennessee
** (Qolonial Records of North Carolina
***Heads of Families, 1790: North Carolina; Pennsylvania
***Hinshaw: Quaker Records of North Carolina

**Pennsylvania Archives

*Ramsay: Annals of Tennessee

*Territorial Papers of the United States: IV, SW Territory
***US Census Schedules in the National Archives, Washington, DC
***Weeks: Southern Quakers and Slavery

* ¥

We anticipate a visit with Kansas Cousins at the Williams 1960
Reunion, at Marion, the 3rd Sunday in June. But in case we cannot
keep the date, we send this on in advance as our Ambassador.

——— BEN and ALICE DIXON
San Diego, California
December 25, 1959

Catalogue Serials:
Pamily History-1; Quakers-1; Kern~1; Williams-1



ANERICAN ANCESTRY (2
OF PRYOR WILLIAMS THE QUAKER HERITAGE

The Quaker movement in North Carolina began independently in 167:
a decade prior to the coming of Penn to the Delaware, with the itine-
rant preaching of William Ednundson and George Fox on Albemarle Sound
It was the second generation of Penn's colony that began the invasior
of the Tar Heel State about 1735.

Pryor Williams's ancestors were intimately connected with both
elements of Quaker beginnings in North Carolina. Robert Wilson, John
Belman, Jacob Overman, and Samuel Pike were dicsiples t6 the preach-
of Fox. Williem Williams and his children, descendants of Richard,
the Penn colonist, followed the Quaker migration southward. The two
elements united at Cane Creek in Orange (now Chatham) county, N.C.

Robert and Anne Wilson were original members of the Perquimans
Meeting, established about 1680. They lived south of the Sound, oppo-
site Perquimans. Their names appear as mwi tnesses at a wedding as ear-
ly as 1683. Scant records of this and Pasquotank Meeting, set up in
1698, indicate that they had at least three children, Jesse, Isaac
and Sarsh. Robert was dead by 1699, for when Thomas Story visited in
Carolina that year, he left a record of an enthwdastic meeting at
the home of the Widow Anne Wilson on the southern side of the Sound.

The fourth wedding recorded in Perquimans minutes, 8-19-1687, wag
that of Sarah Wilson and John Belman. Among the witness were Robert,
Anne and Isaac Wilson. Records of Perquimans and Pasquotank supply
data on several Belman and Wilson descendants, among whom was Sarah
Belman, born 6-28-1688, who married Ephraim Overman in 1708.

Ephraim was the son of Jacob and Dorothea Overman who, with a
family of seven children, arrived about 1694 in Carolina from Germaqy
They may have been Quakers already, converted in Europe by Fox's
preaching. Certainly they were devout Friends in Carolina. Existing
records have much to say of this fanily. On Feb. 25, 1694, Governor
Thomas Harvey qualified Jacob Overman for a land grant of 400 acres.

Two daughters of Ephraim Overman and Sarah Belman married sons o
Samuel and Jean Pike. These also belonged to the Perquimans-FPasqutan
Quaker community. Abigail Overman, the oldest child, born 1709, mar-
ried John Pike; Sarah married a younger brother, Samuel Pike, Jr.

When Jois; Hite of Pennsylvania opened up the Shenandoah Valley
to settlement on his huge 120,000-acre grant, he started a flood of
migration. John and Abigail Pike, married in 1731, soon found their
wey to Winchester, Va., where six of their nine children were born,
including John, 1741, and Rachel, 1746. The Pikes removed to Orange
county, N.C., and were members of the Cane Creek me~ting, establishe
in 1751. Three Pike children, John, Rachel and Natman married
children of William and Margaret Williams at Cane Creek.

Richard Williams, Welsh immigrant, arrived with Wm. Penn's Quake
colony. His son William (Pryor's gr-grandfather) was born at Phila-
delphia in 1719. He married and emigrated to Loudoun county, Va.,
where most of his children's births were recorded at Fairfax Meeting
The two oldest, however, were born at Philadelphia in 1741 and 1742.
The latter, Isaac, married Rachel Pike at Cane Creek, Jan. 24, 1765.
In 1772 he removed to Guilford county, and thence to Surry in the
extreme west. Isaac Williams, Jr. was born in Surry in 1779. At the
age of fourteen he removed with his father's family to French Broad
Valley in Jefferson (now Cocke) county, Tennessee. There he married.
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Catalogue Serials: Family History-2; Quakers-2;
Belman-1; Overman-1; Pike-1; Williams-2; Wilson-1
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OF PRYOR WILLIAMS
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ISAAC (Sr}
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AMELIA GIBSON=ISAAC(Jr) WILLIAMS
m. ca. 1802 ! b. Surry co.,NC
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! Ind., 1817
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PRYOR WILLIAMS===
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!
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SUSAN WILSON=ABRAHAM KERN III
b. Pa. 1786 ! b. 1786
m. in Ky. !To Lawrence Co,

Issue: 11 ! Ind., 1817
1

!
ANNA KERN

b. 1815
Nicholas co., Ky.
1828

1
2!
ABRAHAM
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Williams
to St.
Louis

1
311834
ISAAC
N.m.
to
Kans.

!
1!
RHODA
d.yng
m.

411837
CHRISTOPHER JANE K.
COLUMBUS

Elizabeth Reynolds
Embree
to Kansas

611844
JAMES K.P.
m.
Antoinette Ellaah
Reed Crawford
to to
Kansas Kansas

511840 711816
LUCY
m.

Lewis
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AMERICAN ANCESTRY (4
OF PRYOR WILLIAMS
JOHN BELMAN
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John Belman and Sarah Wilson of Perquimans Meeting, North Caro-
lina, were Great-great-great—-grandparents of Pryor Williams. They
were members of the first Quaker meeting in that State. One of the
earliest records of that meeting still in existence is a minute of
their marriage at the home of Jonathan Phelps:

"On the 19th of the 8th month, 1687, John Belman and
Sarah Wilson were married at the house of Jona. Phelps..
Witnesses included Hannah Hill, Hannsh Phelps, Johannsh
Jenkins, Elizabeth White, Robert Beasley, Isaac Wilsou,
Jona. Phelps, Ann Wilson, Robert Wilson, and William
Bundy".

These records throw no further light on the identity of John

Belman. But Sarah Wilson was the daughter of two of the witnesses,
Robert and Ann Wilson; and was a sister of Isaac.

The family of John Belman and Sarah Wilson is further identified
in the records of the Pasquotank Monthly Meeting:

* % %
JOHN BELMAN
Married Sarah, dau. of Robert and Anne Wilson, 8-19-1687
ISSUE:
1, Sarah Belman, born  6-28-1688; married Ephraim Overman
2. Esther Belman 1-22-1691
3. John Belman Q- 7-1695
4, Robert Belman 12~ 2-1697
5. Jane Belman ) 1-14-1701
6. Mary Belman ) do
7. William Belman 5= 6=-1704
8. Ruth Belman 2—11—1707*
* *

Further records of this family are meagre. But even so, one of
them is a record we are happy to find —-- the marriage of Sarah to
Ephraim Overman. Two others may appear somewhat scandalous!

Month Day Year
3 13 1708 Sarah Belman granted leave to marry FEphraim Overman
6 16 1711 Mary Belman, disowned

6 16 1712 Esther Belman declared her intention of marrying
’ John Turner
6 18 1715 Esther Belman disowned for marriage out of society
and before a priest, she being sprinkled first,
and then her two children
12 5 1727/8 Paper of denial ordered written for William Symons
for assaulting John Belman
11 1 1729 John Belman requested a certificate to Perquimans
Monthly Meeting to marry
5 ok K
This is all we have found on the Belman family and ancestry.
By 1790 the name had apparently died out, for it does not appear
én the North Czrolina index of heads of families in the first US
ensus.,

Catalogue Serials: Family History-4
Belman-3; Overman-3; Wilson-3



AMERICAN ANCESTRY (5
OF PRYOR WILLIAMS
GARRETT GIBSON

This is a page of conjecture., For we have never found a record
which would prove conclusively the parentage of Amelia Gibson. "Long
have we wandered in the shades of night" as far as the Gibson line
is concerned. When in 1925 Frank Williams and Zettie Reynolds were
interviewing descendants of Isaac Williams and Abram Kern for their
Williams-Kern family record, they did not arouse a single sleeping
memory of Amelia Gibson's forebears.

However we are now, by certain documented facts, induced to be-
lieve her to be the daughter of Garrett Gibson of Surry county, NC.
Itenm 1: She named her firstborn son, 1804, Garrett Gibson. Item 2:
Heads of Families, 1790, for North Carolina, identify county loca-
tions of 62 Gibson families. Of these, seven were in Surry county:
Archelus, Garrot, James, two Johns, Valentine and William.

Garrot's record shows: Free white males 16 or over, l; under 16,
2; free white females, 4; slaves, none. To recap: Father 1; mother,
1; sons under 16, 2; daughters, 3. Probably the three girls as well
as the two boys were under 16. Otherwise they would very likely have
found husbands and would be enumerated with other families.

To analyze further: If this is Afmelia's family, and she was 16,
she would have been born in 1774, five years before Isaac Yilliams,
the man she married about 1802. Again, if she were ten years younger
than Isaac, she would have been born in 1789 and still fit into the
pattern of the 1790 census record. She would also have been about
14 years of age when married and about 40 when the youngest child
arrived.

Now back to the facts: There is little mention of 1790 Gibsons ir
the Queker records. Westfield minutes -- the meeting which covered
Surry county, NC, Grayson county, Va., and Jefferson county, Tenn. ,
-— show Garret Gibson receiving a certificate to the Lost Creek
Meeting on Feb. 15, 1800. No mention is made of wife or children.

We must believe therefore that Garret Gibson was a lone family con-
vert to the Truths of Quakerism., FEither he did not request a certifi-
cate for his children, or they were adults on their own.

Garrett Gibson was a substantial citizen, well thought of by the
Society of Friends, as evidenced by two surviving records of the
Lost Creek Meeting. The first shows his reception into membership on
March 22, 1800, just five weeks after the certificate of removal was
issued at Westfield. The other, dated May 22, 1802, shows him chosen
Overseer for the Lost Creek Meeting. This is the last Garrett Gibson
reference we have found. We believe that he was the father of Amelia
and the grandfather of Pryor Williams.

Cocke county, Tenn., was created out of eastern Jefferson county
in 1797. It included most of the earlier settlements on both sides
of the French Broad River. The first Quaker settlers came to this
area in 1784. Two Williams families (Isaac and William) came in
1792. The Lost Creek Meeting was set up in 1797. Between 1802 and
1820 many Lost Creek Friends removed to Indiana. Spkingfield Meet-
ing was established in Wayne County. But Isaac Williams and bhis
sister Rachel Adamson, with their families, took letters to the Lick
Creek Meeting further south, and settled in 1817 on the White River
in what is now Lawrence County, near the site of Bedford.

Catalogue Serials: Family History-5
Gibson=-2; . Williams-4



AMERICAN ANCESTRY (6
OF PRYOR WILLIAMS ABRAHAM KERN

We claim Abraham Kern, his wife Catherine, and his mother
Elizabeth as ancestors of Anna Kern, the wife of Pryor Williams,
Lawrence County Pioneer of 1817. Pennsylvania Archives shew this
Abraham Kern taking the Oath of Allegiance on Sept. 21, 1731. He
came on the ship Brittania, Michael Franklin, Master. Ages of the
- three Rotterdam immigrants were given as Elizabeth, 55, Catherine,
22, and Abraham, 23. Although we believe this Abraham to be the
immigrant ancestor of our Kern Clan, to date we have found no
documents to prove this. .

* %
ABRAHAM KERN, I, age 23
With wife Catherine, 22, and mother Elizabeth, 55, arrived
at Philadelphia from Rotterdam on Ship Brittania, 1731.

ABRAHAM KERN, II
Of Berks and Bucks counties, Pa. Names of the following
children were given by Mr. W. V. Smith of Moscow, Idaho, in 1942.
Order and date of birth of first six is unknown. Abram Kern II was
a Dunkard Preacher. Sometime prior to 1800 he removed to Nicholas
County, Ky. (possibly via North Carolina).
ISSUE:

1. Elisha

2. Ambrose

3. Prior (or Pryor)

4. Lewis

5. David

6. Andrew ‘

7+ William, b.Bucks co., Pa., 1783; m. Susan Sears, Ky., 1812

8. ABRAHAM KERN III, b. 1786, Pa. or NC; d. 1858, Indiana

9. Anna Kern, b. Pa., 1792; m. David Sears, 9-26-1811

ABRAHAM KERN IIT
Born, Bucks co., Pa., 1786; 4. 1858, Lawrence co., Indiana.
NOTE: In the 1850 Census he gave North Carolina as his place of
birth. He was 64 years of age. If statement was correct, it indicates
a temporary residence of his family in North Carolina prior to
removal to Nicholas co., Ky.

Abraham Kern III, like his father, Abram II, was a Dunkard
Preacher. One of his pastorates was the 0ld Union Church, Lawrenceé
County. In 1807 he married Susan Wilson, b, 1786 in Pennsylvania.
Six children were born in Nicholas co+y Ky. In 1317 Preacher Kern
decided to remove to the White River country of southern Indiana.
Enroute he fell in with the families of Isaac Williams and Rachel
Williams-Adamson moving up from Cocke co., Tenn. They decided to
settle as neighbors in the new land.

ISSUE:
l. Fannie Kern, born 1808, married John Ldamson
2., Iucy 1810 Garrett G. Williams
3. Abigail 1812 Richard Williams
4. Eli 1813 Mahala Willians
5. Anna, b. 1815; m. lst Pryor Williams; 2nd, Daniel Hall
6. Ambrose, b. 1816, married Elizabeth Armstrong
7. Albert 1820 Betsey Hutton
8. John 1822 Mahala Adamszon
9. Louls David 1825 Susan Virginia Armstrong
10. Jane
——-il. Andrew Jackson __ 1830 ___ Malinda Rains________

Catalogue Serials: Family History-6
Kern-3; Williams-5; Wilson-4



AMERICAN ANCESTRY (7
OF PRYOR WILLIAMS
JACOB OVERMAN

Whether or not the immigrant Jacob Overman, Sr., with his wife
Dorothea and seven children, were Quakers before arrival in North
Carolina, we do not know. But we do know that they came from Germany
in or prior to the year 1694; and that they consituted an influentisl
Quaker family in eastern meetings. Hundreds of Overman entries are
found in the records of various North Carolina meetings.

The Colonial Records of North Carolina for the year 1694 shaw e
Governor Thomas Harvey qualifying Jacob Overman for a grant of $HEE
due him as an immigrant settler; The date -~ February 25, 1694.

* %
JACOB OVERMAN, SR.
m. (in Germany) Dorothea
ISSUE
(411 born in Germany)
1. Jacob Overman (Jr) married Rebecca Newby

2. Thomas do

%, Ephraim do Sarah Belman
4, Marjorie

5. Charles do Ann Symons
6. Ann

7. William Given
* ¥k
EPHRAIM OVERMAN
Son of Jacob and Dorothea Overman
Born in Germany; to North Carolina, 1694; 4. 9-2-1732
License to marry Sarah, dau. of John Belman, 3-13-1708
Sarah (Belman) Overman married, 2nd, 4-6-1734, Nathaniel
Martin, a widower with two children.

ISSUE .

1. Abigail Overman, b. 3-19-1709 m. John Pike, 4~ 9-173L

2. Joseph 1711 wm. 1753 Martha Pritchard White

5. Ann 8~ 7-1714

4, Ephraim (Jr) 5-23-1719 m. 1782* Ruth Trueblood

5. Sarah 1-21-1722 m. 1737 Samuel Pike, Jr

6. Nathan 1-26-1725 m. 1748 Mary Symons

7. Isaac 6-27-1727 m. 1784* NMiriam Trueblood

(*) NOTE: These two Overman-Trueblod marriages are recorded as
Ephraim and Isaac, "sons of Ephraim". However, since Bphraim, Sr.

died in 1732, it appears likely that the Ephraim and Isaac named
may be sons of Ephraim Jr., and grandsons of Ephraim, Sr.

The Elder Ephraim was a devout, peace~loving Quaker. But on at
least one occasion he assisted an officer and defended himself man~—
fully with a weapon. What the incident was the record does not
clarify, but someone reported his lapse of morals to the Pasquotank
meeting, and Brother Ephraim was tried before his peers. So, on the
15th day of the 9th month in the year 171l ~- the year his first son
Joseph was born -- he stood before the Meeting and condemned his
unchristian and warlike misbehavier!
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OF PRYOR WILLIAMS SAMUEL PIKE
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Samuel Pike, Sr., and hﬁ@egggi Jean (or Jane) were among the
early members of the Pasgquotah Yecords state that Samuel died in
1718, 8th day, 3rd month, but do not indicate his age. His widow
Jean married Arnould White, Jr., at Little River, 4-9-1720. Many
North Carolina Pikes are descended from this pioneer Quaker family.
But records do not always clearly indicate the line of descent.

* o %
SAMUEL PIKE, SR
Married Jean ;y d. 3-18-1718
Jean Pike married, 2nd, Arnould White, 4-9~1720
ISSUE
l. Ann Pike, married Jonathan (son of Robert) White, 2-10-1729
2. John . 1702 m. Abigail,(dau. of Ephraim) Overman 1731

%. Samuel, (Jr) m., Sarzh ( do ) Overman 1737
4. Benjamin, m. Jean ;y he d. 3-2-1783; Jean 4.9-17-1788

Various record entries have survived relating to the Quaker
families of John and Samuel who intermarried with the Overmans.
Samuel removed to Opequin, Va., but returned later to Pasquotank.
John took Abigail to the Shenandoah Valley in 1736, where six of his
children were born. He later removed to Orange county, NC where his
family helped pioneer the Cane Creek Meeting, and where he died and
was buried. His monument can be seen at the Cane Creek cemetery.

* % %
JOHN PIKE
Son of Samuel, Sr.; born, Pagquotank, NC 4-14-1702; died at
Cane Creek, 1-15-1774, and is buried adjacent to the Meeting House.
Married Abigail, daughter of Ephraim Overman, (leave to
marry) 9-4-1731l. She wag born at Pasquotank, 3-19-1709; died at Deep
River, Guilford county, NC, 2-23-1781.

ISSUE
l. Sarah Pike, b. NC, 2-26-1733; m. ¥m.(son of John) Piggott
2. Ann NC, 2-11-1735; Ireland
3. Susanna Va.l0-27-1727; m. Wn.(son of Wm.) Lee of Ulster
4, EBlizabeth Va. 1-19-17329; m. Alexandergson of Robert) Stuart
5. John Va.ll-21-1741; m,. Priscilla(dau of Wm.) Williams
6. Sanmuel Va.1ll-21-1741 twin of John;(disowned 5-7-1768)
7. Ruth Va., 6-18-=1744
8, Rachel Va.l0~10-1746; m. Isaac (son »f Wm.) Williams
9. Nathan NC,10-12-1749; m. Elizabeth (dau. of Wm.)Williams

The records of Cane Creek Monthly Meeting show three intermar—
riages between children of John Fike and William Williams: John to
Priscilla Williams, Rachel to Isaac Williams, and Nathan to Eliza-
beth Williams. Family records of all three of these marriages are
given in considerable detail, and will be reproduced in Williams
Fawily history when this record is amplified at some future btime.

John and Priscilla and many of their descendants remained at Care
Creek. Isaac and Rachel removed, via Guilferd and Surry counties,
to Cocke county, Tenn. Nathan and Elizabeth, with their family and
his mother Abigail Overman-Pike, removed to Deep River Meeting in
western Guilford county, where Abigail died in 1781.

Catalogue Serials: Family History-8
Overman~5; Pike-4 Williams~6
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OF PRYOR WILLIAMS
ROBERT WILSON
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itinerant preaching of William Edmundson and Founder George Fox
about Albemarle Sound in eastern North Carolina. Their evangelistic
endeavors led to the setting up of the first North Carolina Quaker
Meeting at Ferquimans in 1680.

Robert and Anne Wilson attended meetings at various homes in
Perquimans county, and signed as witnesses at several weddings.
Robert died before 1700. Thomas Story visited the Widow Wilson's
home on the south side of the Sound in 1699, and reported a fine
meeting there.

Although records of these early meetings are few indeed, they
indicate that Robert and Anne were the parents of at least three
children: Sarah, Isaac and Jesse. Of Jesse and Sarah we have but
little information. But there if*%ore data on Isaac's family.

ROBERT WILSON OF ALBEMARLE SOUND

Married Anne ;3 d. before 1700

ISSUE

l. Sarah Wilson, married John Belman 8-19-1687

2. Isaac married Ann -

3. Jesse belonged to Pasquotank Meeting

ISAAC WILSON OF PERQUIMANS

Son of Robert; married iAnn 3 d. 5-1-(record torn)

ISSUE

l. Robert Wilson, b. 8=10-1690 married Rachel Pretlowe

2. Ann 7-16-1692

3. Benjamin 10~ 1-1694

4, Isaac (Jr) d. 9-22-172- (record torn)

ROBERT WILSON
Son of Isaac and Ann Wilson of Perqguimans; b. 8-10-1690
Married Rachel, dau. of John and Elizabeth Pretlowe,b.l-8-193

ISSUE

1. Jacob Wilson, b. 7- 1-1713; d. 10-30-1713%

2. Robert 1-30-1715; 4. 5-15-1716

3. Joseph Fe 1-1717

4. Rachel 7=19-1719

5. Isaac 10-13-1722

6. John 12-19-1725/63 4. 4 mo. following
7. Silvanus 7=11-1727

BENJAMIN WILSON
Son of Isaac and Ann Wilson of Perquimans; b, 10- 1-1694
Married Judeth

ISSUE
1. Jaccb Wilson, b. 8- 5-1726
2. Isaac 1- 8-1728/9
3. Sarah 4-19-173L
4, Abraham 1-19-173%
5. Moses 10-20~1735
6. Ruth 3=-28-1739
7. Benjamin 7-11-1741; 4. 9-20-1762

Minutes of Perquimans and Pasquotank meetings show numerous
mention of the above and other Wilsons not identified.

s e o P
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OF PRYOR WILLIAMS
RICHARD WILLIAMS

Family tradition has it that he was a Welsh Quaker, and that he
came with William Penn. This we have been unable to verify by rec-
ord. But Cane Creek records in North Carolina state that his wife's
name was Margaret, and that they had at least one son, William, born
in Philadelphia county, Pa., in 1719, William also had a wife Margar-
et, and had a daughter Priscilla and a son Isaac born at Philadelphia
This Isaac was the grandfather of Pryor Williams.,

Following the Quaker migration to the Shenandoash Valley, Villiam
took his family to Loudoun county, Va., where they were members of
Fairfax Meeting. Eight children were born there. In December 1762
this family was received at Cane Creek, Orange county, NC, where the
last of William and Margaret's deven children was born.

* %k ¥
I. RICHARD WILLIAMS, QUAKER IMMIGRANT
And his wife Margaret
ISSUE
4 son, William, born 1719 at Philadelphia

IT. WILLIAM WILLIAMS |0 . d
Son of WArTizh 7%, 1719, Philadelphia; d. 9-11-177%
Married Margaret (b 1721) who m. (2) Anthony

1SSUE (Chamness
1. Priscilla Williams, b. 3-27-1741; mn. 1765, John Pike (cf: page 8%
2. Isaac (8r.) 11~ 7-1742; m. 1765, Rachel Pike (cf: p.ll
Removed to East Tennessee m. 1792, Hannah Beals

3. Owen b. Loudoun co0.10-20-1744; m. 1770, Katherine Crawford

4, Mary 10-20~1746; d. Cane Creek, NC 8~14-1766

5. Richard 11-11-1749; 4. do 11- ?-1766

6. Elizabeth 12~25~1750; m. Nathan Pike (cf: page 8)

7. Rachel 3--20-175%3; m. Josiah, son Anthony Chamness
8. Margaret Jw 1-1755;5 m. Alexander, son Chas.Campbell
9. Jean 2-28-1758; d. Cane Creek 8-8-1766
10. Daniel 6~19~17603 m. Susanna, dau. Richard Kemp
1l. William, b. Cane Creek 9- 7-1763; m. Rachel, do

%k K K

Records of the Society of Friends in North Carolina and Tennessee
have done well by this family. Of the eleven children, there are
eleven birth records. Three children, ages 8, 17, and 20, died in
1766 within a six-week period, of some unrecorded frontier ailment.

There are eight marriage records, seven of which are replete with
names and dates of birth of 8l great-grandchildren of Quaker Immig-
rant Richard -~ including Issac(Jdr.) and Rachel (Adamscn) who went
from Tennessee to Indiana in 1817.

The records also show that this Williams family led the stampede
of Quaker Migration from East Tennessee to Indiana. In the spring of
1814, William (#11) and his son Richard, took their families with
letters to White Water Meeting, from Newberry in Blount county, and
were thus among the first settlers of Wayne county, Indiana.

Catalogue Serials Family History-10
Williams=7
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OF PRYOR WILLIAMH
III. ISAAC WILLIAMS, SR

Son of William and Margaret Williams; born, Philadelphia co., Pa.
11-7-1742; died Cocke co., Tenn.; married Rachel, dau. of John and
Abigail (Overman) Pike at Cane Creek Meeting, Orange county, NC.,
1-24-1765, BShe was born at Winchester, Va., 10-10-1746, and died
5-8-1789 in Surry co., NC.

Isaac m. 2nd, at Lost Creek Meeting, 12-26-1792, Hannah, dau. of
Thomas and Sarah (Antram) Beals. She was born in Guilford coounty,
NC 12~13-1759; took a certificate to the Lick Creek Meeting in
Indiana in 1828, and probably spent her last days in Lawrence county-

Isaac Williams was a great pioneer. Born in Philadelphia, as a
child he travelled down the Valley of Virginia to Loudoun county,
where he grew to young manhood. As a young man he removed again with
his family to Orange county, NC. Married to Rachel Pike, he removed
again to Guilford county in 1772, and in 1775 to Surry county in the
“far west". After Rachel's death in 1789 he moved on to the frontier
Quaker settlement on the French Broad. He was an original member of
Westfield meeting in Surry, established 1786; and of Lost Creek in
Jefferson co., Tenn,, set up in 1797; alsc Deep Creék Meeting, 1778.

A staunch Friend, Isaac raised sixteen sons and daughters in the
way of Truth. But most of them left the fold, or were disowned for
conduct or marriage contrary to discipline. Three of his daughters
by Hannah Beals disgracegﬁﬁg running away to the Methodists! Nothing
has been learned of his descendants other than the families of
Isaac (Jr.) and Rachel (Adamson) who removed to Indiana in 1817.

Rachel Pike died the same date her twins were born, 5-8-1789.
She was a noble Quaker woman, braving hardships and dangers of a raw
savage frontier for a gquarter century, and bearing eleven stalwart
sons and daughters, all of whom reached adulthood. At the time of
their mother's death, Rachel was a lass of thirteen, Isaac was ten.

ISSUE~ = ~ = =~ RACHEL PIKE Hope
l. John W;lliams b, 12-19-1765 Orange couanty; disowned, 1795, New ,
2. Abigail - 1768 do
3., William 6-14-1770 do disowned, 1795* MOQU
4, Margaret 12-27-1771 do
5. Ruth 2-9-1774 Guilford co.
6. Rachel 9-10-1776 Surry county; m. Byrd D. Adamson
7. Isaac (Jr.) 3-17-1779 do ; m. Ameliaz Gibson
8. Richard 9-16~1781 do ; disowned 1804,** NMCD
9. Abel Lewis 12-20-1786 do : do 1811** NCD
10. Priscilla ) 5~ 8-1789 do 3 . Fresh
11. Mary ) 5~ 8-1789 ; died 3-2-1811

ISSUE- = - = - HANNAH BEALS * % ¥
12. Sarah Williams b.ll- 8-1793 Cocke co., Tenn.; disowned 5-27-1815,
13. Catherina 11-13%-1795 do
14, Rebecca 9-23-1797 do ; disowned 1816***
15. Elizabeth 8-14~1799 do 3 do 18L7***
16. Nelly (Eleanor) 8~ 4-1802 do do 1820** MCD

(*) Married out of Unity
(**) Married contrary to discipline
(***) Joined the Methodist Society

Catalogue Serials: Family History-1l1l
Williams-8
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ANERICAN ANCESTRY (1%
OF PRYOR WILLIAMS
IV. ISAAC WILLIAMS, JR

Son of Isaac (Sr.) and Rachel (Pike) Willjiams; borm, Surry county
NC, March 17, 1779; died, Lawrence county, Ind., about 1864/5; mar-
ried at Lost Springs (or in Cocke co., Tenn.) about 1802, Amelia
(believed to be the)daughter of *Garrett Gibson of Lost Springs.
: * k¥

ek s
ISSUE
l. Garrett G. 7illiams, b. 1804, Cocke co., Tenn.; m. Lucy Kern
2. James Dixon, b.about 1806* do m. Cytha Cox
3. Richard 1808 do m. Abigail Kern
4, Pryor do 1809/10* do m. Anna Kern
5. Mahala 1811 do m. Eli Kern
6. Andrew Jackson do 1815* do never married
7. Loulsa do  1818* Lawrence Co., m.(Samuel?) Roubottom
8. Cornelia do 1821* do m. James Boyd
9. Elcaney 1823 do m. 1) Sarah Parmer; m. 2)
0. Bartemus 1827 do (Sallie McGrew
m. 1) Rebecca Armstrong; 2) Angeline Hammersley; 3) Rachel

(MeDonald
(*) NOTE: The Williams-Kern Family Record made in 1925 by Frank
Williams and Zettie Reynolds, gives hundreds of names of Williams-—
Kern descendants, but few detailed facts, anecdotes or dates. Dates
and order of birth above are based on 1850 and 1860 census records.
LCSY CRriad 0 1UITw RIVER

Jonn Mills startcd the uaker settlecment in Jefferson county,Tém
in 1734, It was an explosive society. .'any wembers were lost-duc to
marriage "out", or to conduct, military or otherwise, not approved
by the church. Nuwcrous uakcrs -- including the "illiams familicg—-
settled on Indien lund south of the vrench Broad, causing numerous
Indian depredations in the arca.

By the Trcaty of Holston, July 2, 1791, the Cherokces gave up
their coveted agricultural strip south of the 3rocad. 4 special cen-
sus enumerated necarly 4000 settlers in the strip: 681 free white
males 21 or over; 1082 under 21; 1527 free white feomales; 638 other
free people; 16% slaves. They were not all ‘juakers, but the low
incidence of slavery indicatces strong uaiker sentiment.

The .lanumission Zociety of Tennessee was founded at Lost Creek
in 1815 by Charles Csborn who, a decade later, laid out tire town of
~conomy, Indiana. 5lihu cabree, a Lost Creek slave-~owner (and cousin
to many "illiamses, published the first abolition newspapcr, the
lHanumission Intelligencer, to be followed shortly by his Emancipaton

Cocke County and thc Lost Creck lieeting werc both set up in 1797
Cne of the carliest Lost Creek minutes shows Rachel ‘illiesms con-
demning her marriage (contrary to discipline) to Byrd idenson. Nine
children were born to iachel here at Lost Creek; and six to Isaac
aad fmelia Williaws. They wanted to establish homes on free soil
north of the Ohio. %o, in the late fall of 1817 they set out for
Indiana -~ with three wagons, sié “illiams children, eight 4Adamson
children, and letters for thne Li

& Crecek lieetin ;. Garrett, the old-
est Williems boy, got tihc last drink from the old s»ring.

Jrom ‘rench Broad they rolled over the trails to the Chio. Some-
where in icntucky they fell in with ibraham and 3arah Zern and six
children. The families found immediste affinity! They settled as
neignbors on the 'hitc idver. The children grew up together and
interunarried. _4And_their descondants_arce lesion!

T T e e e e i e Y T e M N e e R N e R Y e P R O R Y AR s e it e wm e v wwm - e -
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AMERICAN ANCESTRY. (15
OF PRYOR WILLIAMS V. PRYOR WILLIAMS

Son of Isaac (Jr.) Williams and imelia Gibson; bora about 1809/10
in Cocke co., Tenn.; married in Indiana, about 1828, Anna, daughter
of Abram and Susan (Wilson) Kern. They had seven children, the
youngest of whom was born in 1846. Anna was a widow by 1850.

Pryor Williams must have been a good farmer. In 1860 the census
schedules show that three of his minor children had property valued
at $4000 each. (They were James K.B., Jane, and Lucy). In 1850 Anna
gave the following census enumeration for her household: Anna Will-
iams, 35; Christopher C. 13; Isaac 16; Jane 10j James KP 6; Lucy 4.

%) % %

ANNA KERN'S SECOND FAMILY

In 1851 Anna Kern-%illiams married Daniel Hall, 34, a widower
from Kentucky with two minor children: Thomas, 7, and Emily, 4. She
had four children by this marriage. The census record of 1860 gives
these members of the household: Daniel Hall 44; Anna 44; Thomas 16;
Lucy Williams 16; Emily Hall 13; William 8, Elkana 7; Laura B. 2.

In 1925, Frank Williams and Rosetta Reynolds made the following
record of Daniel Hall!'s second family:

1. William T. Hall, b. 1852; m. Alice Faite
Issue: 1) Addie Faite

2. Elcaney Hall, no issue -~ born 1853
3. Susan Hall, no issue

4. Laura B. Hall, b. 1858; m. Harvey Malott
Issue: Lizzie Malott, m. James Lester

Edward Malott, died

Willie Malott, m. Mary Coquomire

Alice Malott, m. Ed Owen

Rose Malott, died

Clarence Malott, m. Agnes Miller

4)
%
% Ben Malott, m. Ila Jackson
)

1
2
3
5
6
7
8) Raymond Malott, m. Mayme McMahon

9) Another child that died in infancy

* ko

ANNA KERN IN KANSAS
* ¥ ok

After her second husband's death, Anna Kern spent several years
prior to her own demise in homes of her children in Kansas, in a
peaceful sunset to a long and useful life. She lived most of that
time with the family of James K. Polk and Antoinette (Reed) Williams,
in their big farm house near Florence. There she kept her quilting
frames and materials, and quilting was her favorite occupation and
pastime. She had one great ambition -- to piece a quilt for each one
of her thirtysodd grandchildren. Many of these quilts today are
treasured heirlooms in the homes of her descendants.

Christopher's girls used to love to tease their Granny when they
went to visit Uncle Jim in the Big House. They would say to her quite
innocently: "Grandma, how old did you say you were when you married
Grandpa?" ... Anna would turn her back to them, bend over her frames
to hide her face, and would pipe up: "I said I was in my l4th year!"

Catalogue Serials: Family History-15
Hall-1l; Williams—12
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OBITUARY OF MRS, ANNA DWELLE

Anna E. Willilams was born in Bed-
ford, Indiana, May 26, 1869, daughier
of Christopher C. and Elizabeth Ann
Williams. The family came to Chase
County in 1833, located two miles
east of Cedar Point and became ¢
part of the pioneer life of the com-
munity. In young womanhood she
united with the Christian church. She
taught two terms of school and for
more than fifty years she was a
member of the Ladles Guild of Cedar
Point.

On February 27, 1890, she was mar-
ried to Ferguson . Dwelle and went
to live two miles south of Cedar
Point on hi s farm which remained
the family home for more than 35
vears, Four children were born to this
union, all of whom survive: Mrs. Alice
Dixon of Washington, D. C; Mrs.
Ruth CGrimwood of Cedar Point, Don-
ald J. Dwelle of Cedar Point and Wm.
P. Dwelle of Marion,

Mr, Dwelle passed away in 1822;
Mrs, Dwelle passed away at the Mar-
ion Hospital February 26, 1845 at the
age of 75 years, 9 months. Funeral
services were held in the Florence
Christian church March first, with the
minister, Rev. B. F. Parnell, in charge.
Music was furnished by a mixed
quartet; Mrs, Fred Koch, Mrs. M. F.
Morgan, Mr. Lyle Utz, Mr. Bernard
Strongberg, Miss Maxine Ward, pian-
ist.

Burial was in the familly plot in
Cedar Point cemetery, near the Dwel-
le family home on Cedar Creek. Pall
bearers were Whit Byram, S. P. Fisher,
. L. Grimweod, W. R. Ice, Harry Hef-
ley and E, C, Lambert.

Additional survivors are a step-
son, Edward C Dwelle, Old Joe, Ar-
kansas; six grandehldren; one sister,
Mrs. Z. A. Emerson, Denver and two
brothers, Henry E. and Frank E. Wii-
liamg, Cedar Point.

FH-16 Hillisms-13

====THIS5 EYCURSION====
=into Ancient ands=
Pleasant Frontiers
f the Quaker Heritag
0f Che Williams ram1‘y
ig dedicated
te the
MEMORY OF THE MOTHER

OF ALICE D VELLE-DIXON

===MRS.

ANgA DFELLE==

*
=ANNA E%BREE WILLIAMS=
HER LAST PFORTRAIT
*x
WASHINGTON D.C. 1943
*

* *

* *
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THE WILLIAMS CLAN IN XKANSAS

All of the Pryor Williams family, except Aunt Jane Reynolds,
went west after the Civil War -- and most of them got as far west as
central Kansas. James K. Polk took intoinette and three children to
Marion county in 1871 -~ and there doubled his progeny. He was fol-
lowed by Elijah and Lucy Crawford, who stopped off at Cottonwood in
Chase county; by Uncle Isaac, the old bachelor; and by Grandmother
Anna, twice bewidowed. Last to go was Christopher Columbus. In 188%
he took his family to the Cottonwood Valley in Chase county. It was
for his wife's health, who had not long to live. She recovered and
lived another 35 years. He died within three!

* ok K
PRYOR VILLIAMS AND ANNA KERN
zm== LOSUE ===

1. RHODA VILLIAMS. Died young

2. ABPRAHAM WILLIAMS, born about 1830 or '32; m. Belle Williams
He was an ear, nose and throat specialist at St. Louis, Mo
Issue: 1) Elizabeth M. Williams, never married

2) Anna P. 7illiams, never married

3, ISAAC WILLIAMS; b. about 183%4; never married; to Kansas

4. CHRISTOPHER C. WILLIAMS, b. 7-31-1837 near Bedford, Ind.; d. Ceda:
Point, Kans., 1-29-1885; m. 1861, Elizabeth Ann Embree
Issue: 1) Henry Embree Williams b.1862; m.Mary Matilda Swengel
2) Sallie Belle, b. 9-29-64; 4. 4-4-1882
All born in 3) Alice Elizabeth, b. 2-3-66; d. 10-3-93
Indiana 4) 4nna Embree, 1869-1945; m. Ferguson E. Dwelle
5) Franklin Embree, b. 6-16-72; d. 11-?-1952.
6) Nellie Belle, b. 1-25-1875; m. Zolo A. Emerson

5. JANE K. WILLIAMS, b. 1840; m. Lewis Reynolds; stayed in Indiana
Issue: 1) A son, 4. in infancy
2; Isis E. Reynolds, m., Enoch Etchison
%) FEunice M. Reynolds, m. John Smith
43y A daughter, d. in infancy
5) Rosetta Reynolda, Compiler of family record 1925
6) Elfledda Reynolds, m. Edward Holmes

6. JAMES K. POIK WILLIAMS, b. 1844; m. Antoinette Reed; to Kansas in
1871.  Three children b. in Indiana, three in Kansas
Issue: Fred R. Williams, b. 1867; m. Frankie Skidmore
John R, Williams, b. 1869; m. Altha Bromwell
Fannie Williams, b. 1870; m. David 7. Wheeler
George Williams, b. 1872; m. Sallie Hargett
Isaac (June) Williems, b. 1874; m. Bertha Ferguson
6) Marie Antoinette Williams, b. 1885; n.m.

7. LUCY WILLIAMS, b. 1846; m, Elijah Crawford; came to Kansas
Issue: 1) James Crawford, never married
2% Bessie Crawford, m. George Puntenny
%) Minnie Crawford, m. James J. Cahoon
) Clara Crawford, m. Richard Johnson
) Pearl Crawford, n.m.
% Anna Crawford, m. Charles Gottbehuett
)

AT AN PO
QL N N, Nl

Effie Crawford, m. Fritz Fillmore

Myrtle Crawford, m. Lawrence Gustin

Catalogue Serials: B ) B
Fanily History-1l7 Williams-14
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OF PRYOR WILLIAMS

POSTSCRIFPT AND FORECAST

If you have been wondering what the catalogue serials represent
at the bottoms of preceding pages, be advised they are for your
convenience should you ever wish to have additional copies of any
of this .material. The stencils have been preserved and catalogued,
and will be available for processing additional copies of this first
brochure of "Family Historians". Future publication will continue
these serials and add other family names that come within the scope
of our publication.

We have been following this family hobby for almost three dec—
ades, starting our collections in 1931 with a "frontal attack" on
Dixons and Kinkades. "Our Book: Dixon-Nicholas, Kinkade-Spillman"
was our first genealogical work, published in an edition of 100
copies in 1932. Several other works, less comprehensive, have been
completed in typescript on the families of Adamson, Culbertson,
Dixon, Dwelle, Francisco, Kern, MecBride, Sears, Spillman and
Williams. Copies of most of these have been placed in the Library
of Congress and the Institute of American Genealogy.

Through the years we have assembled a large amount of genealogi-
cal material on our own and other families in which we have been in-
terested. Due, however, to the pressures of the war years, and to
our sponsorship of the recent Overland Mail Centennials, we have beer
unable to devote as much time as we should have wished, to corres-
pondence, or to publication, in the field of family history.

As we approach our Biblical allotment of earth-time, we have
decided net to postpone this all important matter any longer. So,
beginning with this Pryor Williams brochure, we hope to issue similar
items two or three times a year —- just as often as we can prepare
the material for making the required mimeograph stencils.

Here are some of the family titles we have promised:
Neble Ancestry of the Rhode Island Greens
Francisco Collection
Descendants of Lemuel Dwelle
Search for a Spilman Ancestor
Quaker Dixons of North Carolina
The system we decided to follow is to make each page of copy
complete unto itself. To do this requires a great deal of concen-
tration of material. Names, dates and places are of prime importance.
Anecdotes must be boiled down, and extraneous material large elimin-—
ated. But the result is a page of so0lid core family history into
which you can "sink your teeth", so to speak.

We hope that our initial effort has found favor in your sight.

—~— THE PUBLISHERS
FH-18



AMERIC.N ALNCESTRY
OF PRYOR TILLILMS

Fifty copies mimeographed at San Diego, December, 1959,
and reserved for family use and library distribution as follows:

* %k %
l. Alice L. Dixon San Diego Record copy
2. Ben . Dixon do do
%. John M. Dixon Escondido, Calif
4, Louise
5. Joyce
6. Paul
7. Dale E. Dixon San 2i ego
8. Linda
9. Nancy
10. Carrie Ann

11. Ruth Williams Grimwood, Ced=r Foint, kans
12. The Williams Historical Committee

1%3. Donald J. Dwelle Cedar Point, Kans
14, Keith

15, William P. Dwelle Marion, Kans

16, Ed Craig Dwelle 0ld Joe, Ark

17. Hazel MMay

18. Anna Kenp

19. Edward Grimwood Burns, Kans

20. Eleanor Davidson, Florence, Kans

2l1. Henry E. Williams Cincinnati, Ohio
22, Esther Wade

23. Bertha Coryell Manhattan, Kans

24. Christopher Williams Wichita, Kans
25. Mrs. Z. A, Emerson Brighton, Colo

26. Zonella Bailey

27. Rosetta Reynolds Williams, Ind

28. ILisker Adamson Williams, Ind -
29. Kate Stafford, Crawfordsville, Ind
30. Wilbur Dillman San Diego

3l. Major Hosea J, Dixon Noel, Mo

%2. Dr. James E. Dixon Hannibal, Mo.
33. Mrs. D. C. Rogers Fayette, Mo.
34, Rachel Mehorter Kahoka, Mo

%5. Library of Congress Genealogical Collection

%6. State Department of Archives and Fistory, Raleigh, N.C.
%7. East Tennessee Historical lociety, XKnoxville

28. Disciples of Christ Historical 3oclety, Nashville, Tenn
39. Indiana Historical fociety, Indianapolis

40. Society of Indiana Fioneers, Indisznapolis

41. Pasquotank Historical “ociety, Elizabeth City, N.C.

42, Bedford .ublic Library, Bedford, Indiana

43. Kansas Ztate Historical Society, Topeka

44, Harion County L ibrary, Marion, Xansas

45. Chase County Library, Cottonwood Falls, Kans

46. Missouri State Historical Society, Columbia

47. National Genealogical Society, Tashington, D.C.

48. Genealogical Society of Utah, Salt Lake City

49. San Diego :rublic Library, San Diego, Calif

50. Ban Diego Genealogical Society, San Diego



THE PRYOR WILLIAMS FAMILY IN KANSAS

1870 - 1960

Prepared by

Mrs. George R. Williams
Mrs. Graham Grimwood
Mr. and Mrs. John E. Wheeler



The second part of this geneéiogy has been prepared by the
Williams relatives whose grandparents migrated to Kansas, It is in-
tended as a tribute to these older folk who passed on this sense of
loyalty, pride and integrity,

There were celebrated men in this family. Dr. Elkanah
Williams of Cincinnati, Ohio, provided the impetus for Dr, Abraham
Williams?! study and higher standards of practice in St. Louis. He
also arranged higher educational facilities at Cincinnati for James
K. P, Widliams.

James Knox Polk Williams added two years to his actual
age that he might enlist in the local Company B, 18th Indiana Infan-
try from Bedford Indiana, going into the Civil War on August 16, 1861,
He participated in Shiloh, Donaldson, capture of Vicksburg, Pea Ridge
and many others during which time neither he nor any of his mess of
four had received a wound,

On July 20th, 1864, at Peach Tree Creek, Ga.,, Hood fell
upon their division while under Sherman on his March to the Sea, and
out of that bitter struggle, when they went into camp, only one was
left of the four campanions, and Mr. Williams in relating the inci=
dent said it was the saddest day of his army life when he had to write
home to the relatives of his companions, that they had fallen that day.

Mr. Williams was wounded by the fragments of a shell, but
continued in the war his full time and honorably discharged August
18th, 1864, having served three years and two days. He returned to
Bedford, Indiana, at the close of the war and engaged in the mercan-
tile business with his wife's father, John Reed.

Isaac Williams, a bachelor, had been through the fertile
country of Chase and Marion Counties by ox team on his way te Calie-
fornia during the Gold Rush. When he returned to Indiana, he re-~
counted the possibilities of farm and cattle operations in this new
country. In 1871, James K. Williams and Isaac Williams, came to
Mgrion County and located near Florence. His family came in April
of 1872,

Isaac and J. K, Williams were closely associated in this
enterprise until Isaac's death in 1886, James K. Williams'! ability
was widely known, He was County Commissioner for eighteen years.
When the new and present court house of Marion County was built, it
was trimmed with stone from his beloved town of Bedford, Indiana,

His devotion to his family was unstinted, They were his
chief concern, His brother, Christopher C. Williams,was nursed in his
last illness in the James X. Williams' home. The early days of each
son% beginning to farm for himself, were of genuine concern to Mr.
Williams, He felt his duty and responsibility to each child and the
grandchildren as they appeared in the family. His all-wise discipline
was kindly and has served as a source of great pride to these grand.
children. The memories that he and his beloved wife have provided
their respective grandchildren is a heritage that will endure so long
as they shall live., May the generations which follow, realize the
walue of such a heritage.



CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS WILLIAMS FAMILY

I. Henry Embree
B-- 10-25-1862
M-~ 1-30-1901

Mary Matilda Swengle B~7-5-~1870 D-11-7-1937

Children: 1. Christopher Simon Bw= 10..4-1903
2. Esther Elizabeth Be= 5-10-1905
3. Bertha Alice Be=~ 1-22-1907

1. Christopher Simon M~=10-~26~1929 Emily Caton B-11-23-1906
Children: Christopher Caton B~=9-20-1930

M==12-17-1953 Norma Dee Wood B-10-4-31
Children: Jamie Lynn B-w-12-9-1955
Julie Ann  Bww~12-4-1957
William Gregory B-- 8-21-1934
M~=3~3~1957 Marilyn Beth Doran B~1-23-1935

Stephen Embree Bw--9-20-1938

2, Esther Elizabeth M--8-4-1927 Donald Wade B--7-28-1906

Childrens:

Meredith Eilene B==6-24-1928
M~=~6-4-1949 Neil A, Buckley II B-4-5-1928
Children: Neil A, B~~~ 4-~8-1950

Deborah Be~- 2~10-1953
James Williams B-- 9-2-1929
M=~8--2~1958 Suzanne Parsons Phillips
Children: Terrance Robert B-1-27-1960

3. Bertha Alice M~=-11-29-1929 Myron Rollin Coryell B-10-3-1907
Children: Myron Rollin, Jr. B«-=10-18-1935

IT. Sallie Belle
B-~ 9-29-1864
D=~ 4-4-1882

M==5-26-1957 Margaret Anne Hill B-3-12-1936
Children: Deborah Lynne B-~4-16-1958
Myron Hill B==2-21-1960

III. Alice Elizabeth

Bew 2~3-1866
Dw~ 10-3-1893



CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS WILLIAMS FAMILY -~ CONT'D,

IV, Anna Embree
Be= 5-26~1869
Dew 2=26-1945
M=w 2~27-=1890 Ferguson E, Dweile B«~5-10-1852 D-2-8-1922
Children: 1. Alice Louise Bue 4..26=1891
2. Ruth Brte 725-1893
3. Donald Jarvis Bo= 5-.9-1858
4, William Pryor Bw~ 1-6-1901
1. Alice Louise M.:=5-24-1926 Ben F. Dixon B-3-23-1892
Children: John Melvin B--7-20-1927
Mw=6~8-1651 Charline Favel B-8-12-1930

Childrens Louise Eileen Ber2=5:1953
Joyce Annette Be~=4-30~1956
Paul Mark Bw~10-20-1958

Dale Edward B««1=-24-1930
M~==1.-29-1954 Myrtle Beans B~-~0-7-1931

Children:Linda Sue Bew6~23-1955
Nancy Gay B~-3~21-1958
Carrie Ann B-~10-18-1959

Mary Alice B=w1=18~1931
2. Ruth M=-4-26-1917 Graham H, Grimwood B-3~3-1894
D-11-30-1955
Childrens: Edward Dwelle B-2-21-1918
M=-11-19-1943 Betty Jane Durbin B-3-9-1924
Children: Charles Gregory B==12-22-1947
Thomas Durbin B-~5-9-+1951
Eleanor Ann B-=10-19-1921
M=-~1-26-1947 Raymond B, Davidson B-9-28-1919
Children: Steven Ray B~-4-5-1949
Jeffrey Lee B-~10-3~1951
3. Donald Jarvis M-6-6-1927 Lila Tector B--10-20-1898
Children: Donald Keith B-=6-12-1929

4, William Pryor M-6-5-1929 Josephine Mehl B-1-17-1903
V. Franklin Embree B-~ 6-16-1871 D~= 11-13-1952

VI. Nellie Belle
Be= 1-25-1875 -
M=~ 9-4-1900 Zola Akron Emerson B~9-24-1873 D-10-~8-1950
Children: Zonella Alice B~8-18-10912
M~9~4-1936 Lyle Marshall Bailey B~9-24-1911
Children: Bradford Emerson B=-10-6-1950
Brentwood Marshall B-~10-~1-1952






THE FAMILY OF PRYOR AND ANNA KERN WILLIAMS

I. Rhoda Williams Died young

II. Abraham Born about 1830 or 1832 Dew=;8-6~1912
Mew Belle Williams
Children: Elizabeth M.
' Anna P.

Eye, ear, nose and throat specialist at St. Louis, Missouri.
IITI, Isaac Williams B~=January, 1834 D--4-26-1886

IV, Christopher Columbus Williams
B== 7-31-1837
M-- 1861 Elizabeth Ann Embree B-1-13-1839 D-1-17-1917
D~=- 1-29-1885

Children: 1. Henry Embree Be- 10=25-1862
2. Sallie Belle B~= 9-29-1864 D~~ 4-4-1882
3, Alice Elizabeth Be= 2-3~1866 De= 11-3-1893
4. Anna Embree Be= 5-26~1869 Dw- 2-26-1945
5. Franklin Embree Bw= 6-16=1871 D== 11-13-1952
6. Nellie Belle Be~ 1-25-1875
V. Jane K. Williams Be-~- 1840
M= Lewis Reynolds
Children: I. Son Died in infancy
2. Isis E. M~- Enoch Etchison
3. EBunice M. M-~ John Smith
4, Daughter Died in infancy
5. Rosetta
6. Elfledda M-~ Edward Holmes
VI, James K. Polk Williams Be=- 1-28-1844 De-- 11-28-1917
M-=- 5-7-1866 Maria Antoinette Reed B~9-15-~1846 D-8~27-1917
Children: 1. Fred Reed Be=7-4~1867 D==1-9-1937
2. John Reed B-~6-18-1879 D-=~10-14-1942
3. Fannie Reed B==~12-23-1871 D~~8~28~1946
4, George Reed B~-=3-20~1874 D==3-16-1957

5, Isaac Reed (June) B~-2-12-1876 D=-6-15-~1950
6. Mary Antoinette B=--~7-13-1885 De=7~16-1951

VII. Lucy Ellen Bew— 3-5-1847 D=-5-30~1914
M-= Elijah Crawford B-6~6-1841 D=3~20~1920
Children: 1. James

. Bessie Louella

Minnie Ida

Clara Mae

Pearl

Anna Viola

Effie

Myrtle

[eoBN e N U, IR S NS
D S

PRYOR WILLIAMS
BE--About 1809/10 French Broad Valley, Tennessee
Jefferson (now Cocke) County
D--1846 Bedford, Indiana
M--1828 Anna Kern B--4-17-1815 Nicholas County, Kentucky
D~-1-11-1895 Bedford, Indiana



JAMES K. POLK WILLIAMS FAMILY

I. Fred Reed Williams

B-= 7-4

~1867

D=« 1-9-1937

M== 11-290..1888 Frances Elizabeth Skidmore B«~3-14-1869
Dw2+1-1954
Children: 1. Paul Edward Be= 12-2-1889 -
‘ 2. Marie Antoinette Biom 2+24-1801 De- 10-22~19018
3. Charles Cyrus Be- 12-5-1893 D== 6-17-1907
4, James KncXx B== 7-14-1895
5. Helen Frances B=w 11-20-1896
6. Mildred Mary B~e 3-23-~1898
7. Ruth Mae Be= 6-24-1899
8. Frank Lewis Bew 3-4-1901
9. Luther Owen Bee= 4-12~1902
10, Dorothy Elizabeth Be- 4-12-1904
11, Maurice Ira Be= 7-31-1905
12. Fred Clinton Bew 7-7-=1907 D== 4-2-1942
13. John Reed B-- 3-8-1909
14, George Merle Bw= 9-10-1912
1, Paul Edward M-1-20-1916 Nettie Ellen Taylor B-12-26-1893

Children: Paul Edward, Jr, B--1-22-1917
M==1-20~1642 Mary Plett B-11-27-1919

Children: Ruth Ellen B=~~7~13-1946
James Knox B-7-9-1948
Freed Reed B-~-7-9-1948

Frances Antoinette B--~9-15-1918

M=«6-25-1943 Curtis Langley

Children: Charlotte Jean B--3-26-1944
Helen Ann B--10-15-1945

Clinton Leslie B-==12-12-19019

M~-9-27~1942 Laurene Matthews B-12-3-19021

Children: Jerry Lea "B=~12-13-1943
Stephen Leslie B~~3~13-1945
David Larry B~-8-3-1947

Clinton Leroy B--3-17-1956
Marie Antoinette M-6-16-~1915 Roscoe King B-8-4-1888
Children: Frederick Williams B~-1-14-1917
M~-12-7-1949 Cindy Hungate
James Knox M-8~1-1943 Anna Marie McCullough B-1-14-1895

Helen Frances M-7-15-1920 William Randolph Carpenter
B-4-24-1894 D-7-26-1956
Children: Jeanne Antoinette B--2-26-1929
M=-6-17-1951 Lawrence Ward Simmons, Jr.
Children: Lawrence Ward B=-3-17-1955
Ann Leslie B-~8-4-1956
William Randolph, Jr. B~~5-30-1932
M—=



JAMES K. POLK WILLIAMS FAMILY - CONT'D,

I. Fred Reed Williams - cont'd.

6.

10.

11.

Mildred Mary M--6-7-1925 Frederick Francis Thies
B~~7-12~1896
Children: John Frederick  B--9- -10926 D=~ at birth

Mildred Elizabeth B--1-24-1928
M--9-1-1951 James M. Donnell B-1-14«1927
Children: Cynthia Ann B=~11~7-~1952
James Frederick B~-11~7-1954
Elizabeth Rene B=~-2-19-1959
Kathleen Ann B-=4-18-1929
M--6-27-1948 Donald Paul Kirchner B-2=23-1926
Children: Kenneth Edward Bew 7~7-1949

Kristine Jo B-= 12~6-1950
Steven Wayne Be= 2-19~1952
Karen Annette Be= 12-29-1955
Donna Kay B-~ 1-16--1058

James Francis B~-12-3-1930 D--11-13-1933

Joan Maxine B=~1-28~1934
M-~4-2-1955 Glen Eldon Seaton B-1-22-1934
Children: Alan Jeffery B~ 3-11-1956

Mary Frances B~-8-25-1939

Ruth May M-~5-21-1932 Fved Fenton Everett DB-5-8-1896
Children: Walter Robert B--2.25-1933
M-~ Patiy L,
Children: Christine Ann B~-2-29-1957
Jeffery Robert B--7-22-1959

Frank Lewis M--10-23-1937 Frances Caroline Westin B-1905
Children: Margaret Ann B--5-31-1939

Clara Frances Bw=4-25-1942

Gwendolyn Sue B~-5-16-1944

Charles Frederick B--8-17-1946

Luther Owen M--12-21-1935 Clarice Case B-10-3-1904
Children: James Case B~=12~7-1638

Dorothy Elizabeth M--6-3-1931 Dodds M. Turner B-9-28-1903
Children: Janet B--3-13-1934 D--at birth

John Dodds B==2-15-1935

M~-8~11-1957 Mary Lou Sayler

Donald Eugene B-~12~13-1940

Maurice Ira M--4-7-1929 Laura Marie Cooper B-6-23-1904



JAMES K. POLK WILLIAMS - CONT'D.

I. Fred Reed Williams ~ contt'd.

12. Fred Clinton M=~=7-9-1930 Juanita Edmonds B-5-22-1910

Children:

13. John Reed
Children:

D-5-18~1936
Wanda Lee B==11-27-1931 M-(1) M=(2)~2-3=1955
M--(1) Robert Ray
Children: Deborah Lee B--6~21-1950
M~-(2) William Evans Epperson-.
Children: Sara Regan B--5-28-~1956
Stacy Loraine B--6-11-1958
William Andrew B--10-13-1959 )
M==10-26-1935 Mabel Elizabeth Conyers B~10-22-1914
John Reed B--2-22-1937
M==6-12-1959 Judith Ann Thatch B-9-6-1937

Mary Ann B--1-21-1940
Fred Timothy Be~4-20-1944

Maurice Gene Be=2-6-1946

14, George Merle M~-6-21-1936 Lillian Ruth Becker B-2-2-1912

Children:

Kay Jean B~-9-28-1941
George Merle B--2-13-1950



JAMES K. POLK WILLIAMS FAMILY - CONT'D.

II. John Reed Williams
B=~ 6-18-1869
D=- 10-14-1942
M-~ 12-12~-1894 Altha Belle Bromwell DB-4-21-1874 D-11-2-1937

Children: 1. Margaret Esther B-- 3-4-1898
2. John Reed Be= 11=15-1900
3. Mary Altha Be- 12-21-1604

1. Margaret Esther M--6-28-1922 Lee Frank Ireland B-10-3-1896

Children: Mary Lee B=-=3-10-1924
Mw=4-6-1947 Wesley Elwin Ketchem B-5-13-10923

Children: Reed Wesley Be=7=23=-1949
Tamara Lee B==1~7-1953
Helen Florine Be= 4-29-19027

Me-7-4-1950 Paul ¥. Wenta B-4-28-1928
Children: Paula Kay Bew2=5-1952

Alan Andrew B--1-14-1956
Ruth Ione Be= 5-22-1933 D== 2-1-1959
M==12-26-1954 James E. Jordan B-9-5-1933
Children: Mark Edward B--9-28-1955

Kathleen Ione B--10-30-1956

Karen Sue B==5-28-1958 D--2-1-1959
Reah Jean B--3-23-1944

2, John Reed M=-5-26-1927 Flossie M. Furbin B-12~13-1903

3. Mary Altha



JAMES K. POLKX WILLIAMS FAMILY - CONT'D.

III. Fannie Reed Williams
Be- 12-23-1871
D-- 8-28-1946
M-~ 11-28-1889 David William Wheeler B=~5-2-1857

D==1-14-1947

Children:

1. John Edwin B~-~ 4-28-1891

2. Alice L. Bee= 3~24-1893 De-~ 8-9-1956
3. Ethel Louise B-~ 11-8-1894

4, James Albert Bww 2~5-1899

5. Lenore A, B~= 8-2-1904

6. David Williams Be= 1-18-1907

7. Frances Antoinette Be-- 10-30-1910

st

John Edwin M=-(1) 7-18-1916 Inez Hope Benson D-9-21-1918
Children: A, John Randolph B--3-8-1917
M==7-27-1947 Lois Mae Dreher
Children: Hope Ellen Bw=8-23-1948
William Randolph B~-8-8-1949
B. William K, B=--6-~1-1918 D-~3-25-1935

John Edwin M--(2) 6-30-1924 Natalie Draper Manville
Be= 11-4-1900
Children: C. Natalie Antoinette B==8«6-1925 D-==8-19-1925
D. Edwin Manville B-~9-10-1926
M=~9-3-1950 Rosalie Ann Myers Price
B--10~17-1929
Children: Edwin Manville B--10-24-1951.
Christopher Be=1-16-1957
E. Suzanne B=~10~10~1928
M==12~27-1950 Desmond Burke Watt B-8-25-1924

Children: Anne Elizabeth B~-10-16-1951
Joan Kathleen B~=10-16~1951
James Desmond Bew10-17-1952
Mary Suzanne B==~5-25-1954
Katherine Margaret B=-6-8-1957
Brian Robert B»~8-8«1959

F., Mahlon Frederick Be=6-25-~1931
M=-=6=27=-1954 Patricia Anne Pendleton
B~w10~17-1931
Child: Vince Pendleton B-~2-8-1959



JAMES K. POLK WILLIAMS FAMILY -~ CONT'D.

III. Fannie Reed Williams ~ cont!'d.

2.

3. Ethel Louise

4.

Alice L. M-=~6-28-1911 Louis Grinnell Hargett

Children: A.

Children: A.

B.

James Albert

Children: A.

Ethelyn Ruth B--12-14-1912

M=~=3-26-1937 Ray Mack Fellingham B~6-~3-~1915

Children: Alice Jean B~=0-18-1937
M==4-7~1957 Tex Manuel B=9-29~1932
Children: Tammy Rae B=4-15-1960

Terry Renee B~4-15-~1960

Janet Lee B-=12-13-1941
Ray Mack B~-6-16-1947

Helen Elizabeth B--2-17-~19018

M~=5<20-~1937 Melvin William Norton

B-~12-29~19016
Children: Ronald Louis B-2~20-1939
Judith Carol B=4-26-1941
Joy Lynn B~12-19-1953

Billy Jeanne B=-7-8-1927

Mww6-29-1947 Richard Eugene Homan B-5-8-1927

Children: Vicki Diane B=6=5-1949
Richard Randall B-1-13-1953
Kathleen Denise B-1-18-1958

Mew6-27-1923 Wilson Kennedy Cadman
B-~10-3~1888

Wilson Kennedy, Jjr. Bw==09-7-1927
M~=11-22~1950 Mary Roslyn Rowley B~12~20-1928
Children: Elizabeth Louise B-9~15-1959
Elizabeth Louise B~-~6-~18-1929
M-~1-28-1951 George William Bruce B-=6-25-1929
Children: Susan Elizabeth B-6-4~1953

George Cadman B-1-28-1055

M~~9-11-1926 Elizabeth Maxson Schmerker
B=7-~15-1905

James Albert, Jr. B--11-7-1927

M==4-7-1950 Sylvia Griffith B~5-30-1930

Children: Alcia B-11-30-1950
James Albert III B-12-26-1954
Thomas Griffith B-8~17~1959

Mary Carolyn Bw=8-30~-1934

M=~-3-8-1954 James Donald Schuh B-10-9-1930

Children: Laura Elizabeth B~10-27-1954
Michael James B~11-22~1958
Mary Rose B~3-15-1960
Martha Anita B~3-15~1960



JAMES K, POLK WILLIAMS FAMILY - CONT'D.

III. Fannie Reed Williams - cont?'d,

5.

Lenore A, M==6=1=1930 Albert Alton Sutton B=-8-14-1904
Children: A. Albert Alton, Jr, B=--10-4-1934
M-=2~17-1957 Kimberly Ball B-8-26-1936
Children: Daniel Craig B-11-4-1959
B. David Benjamin B==8-25-1940

David Williams M--~6-~28-~1932 Lola Reed Hildwein
B=12-27-1907

Children: A, David Willis B-=~11-30~1935
B. Lenore Antoinette B=-~8-9-1038
C. Lou Esther Be=3-2~1042

Frances Antoinette Mw-6-7-1935 Albinus Lafayette Thomas

Children: A. James Edward B~=2~10~1937
B. Virginia Louise B-=7-22-1945



JAMES K. POLK WILLIAMS FAMILY - CONT'D.

IV, George Reed Williams
B~~ 3-29-1874
D=~ 3-16-1957
M=~ 11-25-1896 Sarah Jane Hargett B--8-28-1878

Children: 1. Georgia Elizabeth Be= 4-14-1898
2. Harry Lawrence B=w 8-6-1899
3. James Louis B-- 8-14-1001
4, Gladys Be= 12-27-1911

1. Georgia Elizabeth M--5-21-1919 Harry Rae Kline B=2~17-1893
Children: James Samuel B--4-1-1923

M--9~28--1946 DBarbara Lee Knight

Children: Jill Elizabeth Bm=6-28-1950
Mark Leon B-= 9-28~1954

Ruth Antoinette B==~6-1-1930

M==5-2-1947 Charles Eugene Sutherland

Children: James Eugene Bew 2~7-1948
Linda Kaye Be= 7-23-1049

Harry Robert B--0-18-1933 :

M-~6-1-1958 Mary Ann Felton

Children: Kelly Louise B-~4-9-1959

Donald Jean B--8-11-1936
M--10-11-1958 Dorothy Jean Hayes

2. Harry Lawrence M--3-21-1928 Juanita M. Scotton
Adopted Jack D, Scotton - name changed to Jack D. Williams

Jack D. Williams B--10- -1923

M--8-18-1945 Freida M, Williamson

Children: Joyce Ann  B~=8-6-1946
Lawrence D, B--4-6-1949
Nancy Lynn B--12~11-1950
Richard Lee B--12-2-1952
Steven Ray B--11-5~1954

3. James Louis M--3-11-1920 Dorothy Lincoln
Children: George Lincoln B--11-10~1921
M==0-15-1940 ZEula Cain
Children: James Russell B=-4-1-1942

John Robert B=~2-20-1945
Richard Duane Be-7-12-10646
Mary Jane B-=8-5-1949

Michael Thomas Bew7=31~1953

4. Gladys M--(1) 8-17-1935 Thomas Eugene Harris
B-5-8-1911 D=-4-1-1942
Children: Robert Gene B-~-10-29-1939
Gladys M=--(2) 1-15-1944 Max Leroy Myers B-2-9-1011
Children: Betsy Jan Be=2-27-1945



JAMES K. POLK WILLIAMS FAMILY -~ CONT'D,

V. Isaac Reed (June)
Be= 2-12=1876
Dew= 6-15-1050
M~-w 6-12-=1900 Bertha Ferguson B-8-17-1874 D=10-25-1953
Children: 1., Mar jorie Virginia Be= 6~15-1905

2. Richard Melvin B== 9-12-1907
3. Maynard Frank B~~ 8-3-1011
4, Roberta Jean Be= 7-24-1916

1. Mar jorie Virginia M==7-20-1629 Harry E. Haas
Children: Rosemary B==3-1=1931
M==4-.8~1951 Hathom M., Fields
Children: Marsha B==10-15-1955
Jeffery Lynn B--10-16-1959
Harry Earl Haas, Jr. B-=-10-20-1943

2. Richard Melvin M~=(1) 8-28~1929 Charlotte Robinson
(2> ~1954 Edna Rogalsky
Children: Betty DBw=10-21-1930
M-~10- <1949 William Pinkston
Children: Rebecca Anne Brw 3-20-1951
Ruth Elizabeth DB--= 8-28-~1952
James William B-- 2-9-1955

Jean Marie B-- 8~8~1957
Joha David B-- 9-25-1959
Ralph B==2~19-1933
M= Martha Budd

Children: Steven Eugene B-- 9-8-1057
Randall Scott B-- 9-20-1959
Richard DB--2-4-1935

Me- Alta Hand
Children: Allan B-~ 9-24-1955
M=~ Gloria DeHaven

Janet B==5-10-1940

3. Maynard Frank M--5-31-1936 Mildred McGuire B-5-16-101
Children: James K. Bme 10~20~1940
Margaret Be= 8~15-19490

4. Roberta Jean M==4-17-1937 Wilbur Louis
Children: Donald B==8-3-~19390
Me—

Carol June DB--1-23-1943



LUCY ELLEN WILLIAMS FAMILY

VII. Lucy Ellen
Be= 3-5-1847
D=~ 5-30-1914

Moo Elijah Crewford Be= 6-:0 1341 Do 3-20~1920
Children:

1. James Bew 39..313262 1 e 1376

2. Bessie Louella Be-~ 537 1%54 D 31-.24+31934

3. Minnie Ida Bee §..12-18695 Drvw 7-10-1951

4. Clara Mae Be= 3-12-:2868

5. Pearl Bew 3-5.1870

6, Anna Viola Bew 3424.1873

7. EBffie Beew 84241876

8. Myrtle Bew 5-10-1877

EB1ijah Crawford was a brother of Samuel Crawford, the first governor
of Kansas.

The families of Bessie Louella, Minnie Ida, Anna Viola and Effie are
enumerated on the following pages. '

4. Clara Mae Mm= 3-10-1891 Richard Johnston D-- 2- ~1934

5, Pearl -- Single

8. Myrtle M-- Lawrence Gustin D~=- 1960
Children: Beulah Be- M—= Garry Davis
Theodore Be- Moo

Evelyn B-- M~- Delbert Long

Blanche B=-~ Mo Rex Hamilton



LUCY WILLIAMS FAMILY

II, Bessie Louella Crawford
B-- 5-12-1864 Bedford, Indiana
D=~ 11-24-1934
M=~ 2-5-1884 George Hollingsworth Puntenny B-11-8-~1859 D-5-3~1936
Children: 1. Millie Maude B~~ 10-3-1885

1.

. Paul McLeod B~= 10-3~1887 D-- 12-19-1915
. Clara Estelle B~- 11-12-1889
. Florence Antoinette B-- 2-11-1893
James Be= 3=31~1895 De= 6~1-1895
. Bertha Leona Bew 12-27-1895 D-=~ 3-18-1920
. Elizabeth May B=-~ 2-10-1899
. Blanche Lucille B=-~ 10-15-10C2
Millie Maude M~-1904 Arthur Neally Hilliard
Children: Ruth Jean B-7-28-1905 M~ Wm, Ross Ewing
George B-1-2-1907 M-Eleanor Schiller
Dorothy Mae B-~10-~18-1909 M-L, Lee Young
Children: Barbara Lee Bw=11-=12-1931 D~-8-25-1958
M== Leslie L, Bury
Children: Michael Lee B-2-12-1955
Scott Allen B-2-8-1956
Keith Lloyd B=-1-15-1957
Bertha Lucille B-12-15-1913 M-(1) Ralph H. Rainey
(2) Merle Ranson

N ndbwN

Clara Estelle M--1909 Loyal E. Niblo
Children: Loyal E. Jr. B=12-13~1909 M-(1) Irene-deceased
Children: Robert Loyal Niblo B«9-1-1934
(2) Ruth Huff
Winfield P, B~10-5~1912
Eugene Miller B=-4-27-1915 M-Edith Rose
Dorothy Dawn B-11-29-1924 M-Wm. Rapp
Children: Thomas Winfield B-10-29-1946
Gary Eugene B~9-14-1952
Florence Antoinette M-(1) 1917 Seford Smith
Children: Seford John B=3-26-1919 M-(1) Esther Lowell, dec.
(2) Charlotte Sible
Martha Ann B=6-5-1925 M-~ Robert L. Sible
Florence Antoinette M-(2) 1928 Albert Liebisch
Children: Louella Bernice B-4-27-1929 M-Norman J. Sible
Alberta Delores B-1-8-1936 M-Robert D. Haines
Elizabeth May M--1919 Harold Bowen
Children: Louise B-=11-20-1922 M-~ Richard W. Smith
Children: Jo Anne Louise B-12-5~1941 M-~Leonard
Guida
Phyllis Jean B~-- 7=-14-1945
Richard Carl B-~ 1-16-~1947
Donald Bu- 5-23-1924
Blanche Lucille M-- 11-10-1950 W, C. Glass D-4-22-1958



LUCY WILLIAMS FAMILY - CONT'D.

I1I., Minnie Ida Crawiord
Be~ 0=12-1866
Dew 7=24-1951

M~- ' James John Cahoone
Children:
1. Sidney B-- 6-24-.1888
2. Emmet Bee 10-13-1889
3. Infant
4, Effie Bw- 12-2-1803
5. Henry Reeves Bew 1-25-1895
6. Ralph
7. Russell Be:~ ~1901
8. Ruth Be~= 10-~17-1905
1. Sidney June
M-~ 6-11-1919 Anna Belle Riley Be~~ 12-3-1891
Children:

A, Virginia Mildred
B—w 4-4-1920
Me= 10-1-1938 Kermit Hugh Starkey
Children: Kermit Vernon B-- 10-22-1939
Dale Newton Be= 7-29-1941
Linda Sue B-= 10-29-1944
B. Riley Crawford
Be= 2-15-1022
M== 5-30-1952 Donna Jean Fear Bew 6-24~1933
Children: Cynthia Lynette Be~w- 4-2~1953
Steven Charles Bee 2.9.1955
James Douglas Be= 8-~1-1957
C. Juanita Ruth
Be= 10-~24..1923

Me= 9-5-1942 Elmo Newton Starkey Be- 10-25-19
Children: Ramona Jean Be= 5-15~1945
Karen Kay Be= 12-1-1947

Gayle Lynette B=~ 5-22-1950

D. Grace Born and died 6-25-1925
E. Sidney Marlin
Be— 8~17-1926
M=- 5-22-1948 Wanda Lee Pinkston Be- 8.27-1927
Children: Terri Jo Bew 1-29=1952

Vicki Ann B-~ 10-7-1953
Elreen Lucille Be~- 11-20-1928 D-- 10-20-1930
Laura Elaine
Be~ 12-21-1930
M~= 6-18-19490 Robert F. Searcy Be- 4-6-1926
Children: Robert Philip B=--4-28-1950

Ronald Sidney Be=4-28-1950

Roger Be=4-17-1951

Randall Donald B==5-19-1954

Q'



ITT1.

LUCY WILLIAMS FAMILY - CONT'D,
Minnie Ida Crawford - cont'd.
Sidney June -~ cont'd,

H. Donald Lee
Beuw 4-2-1933

M== 6-18-1955 Alice Galentine Be= 10-26-1933
Children: Rebecca Lu B~~ 11-5-1956
Sonja B~ 12~16~1958
Donald Joe B-= 2-90-1960
Darla Jean B~- 2~9-1960
Emmet
Be= 10-~13-1889
M-~ 9-17-1910 Caroline Pherigo
Dew 12—23~1957
Infant
Effie May
Bew 12-2-~1893
Mew 7-2-1930 Dr. Howard Furbush B~- 6-=-9-<1895

Henry Reeves M-- 11-26-1916 Minnie Bell Kellam
A. Deloris Mae
Be= 5~1-1023
M~= 3-31-1944 Ronald J. Gibb
Children: Richard Edsel Be- 2-18-1945
Deloris Lucille B=~ 7-31-1948
Ronald Bruce B-- 10~29-1950
B. Henry Edsel
B== 5-29-~1930
Mew= 8-31-1950 Nancy Lee Howard
Children: Mark Howard Bw-~ 5-25-1955
Sherri Ann B== 10-17-~10657
Ralph
B-- 5-2-1897

Russell M-~ -1928 Hazel Harris
A, Warren Russell
Bew -1028
Mo -1953 Carcl Ayers
Children: Michael Warren B-- «1954
Mark Allen B-=- -1960
B. James Vernon
B -1934
Ruth
Be~ 10-17-1905
Me~e~ 0.1-10238 Lloyd Emery Dickhut B-- 7-2-1894

D=~ 6~10-1952
Children: Jane Ann B-~ 8-25-1934
Me= 12-27-1955 Richard L. Seitz B-- 1-2-1933
Children: Gregory Lloyd B~~ 10-24-56
Lori Ann Bw~= 4-=13-1959



LUCY WILLIAMS FAMILY -~ CONT'D.

VI. Anna Viola Crawford
Bew 4-23-1873

D=w
M~~ 8-9-1894 Charles Henry Gottbehuet B=-0-23-1872 D--1-8-1952
Children:
1. Claude Eugene Be~=12-17-1895
2. Nellie Beth B~=-1-24-1898 D--9~ «1899
3. Frank Walter Bw=7-20~1900
4, Mae Clara B==10-18~1902
5. Gladys Lucile Be= 5-6<1905
6. Mable Crawford B=~5=~6-~1905 D--1956 or 1957
7. Ruth Naomi B-=9-16-1910
8. Charles Henry, Jr. B~-1-12-1916
1. Claude Eugene M--10-5~1914 Ellen Daniels
Children: Kathryn Louise B-==3-31-1922
Mildred Jean B==4~1-1925
Arthur John B--12~1-1926
Mary Lou Bw~- ~1932 or 1933

3. Frank Walter M~-6-8-~1922 Helen McClure B--11-19-1898
Children: Louis Charles B--4-21-1923
M=~6=10-1046 Frances Watson B=-~2-4-1923
Children: Mayrene Louise B==2-24-1947
Frank LaVern B=w=9-6~-1948
George Lewis B==4-23-1952

Helen Ilene B--11-2-1924

M~w 8-22-1945 James Owen Hughes

Children: Steven Darrell B~=-7-21~1947
Sheryl Ilene B~-8-10-1950
Lorena Leah B==2=25=1955
Kenneth Richard -B--3-~26~1957

Dorothy Marie Be- 1-4-1927

M=« 3-20-1947 Keith Lavern Corder

Children: Kathleen Marie B-=10-18~1951
Annette Louise B-=10-28~1958

Robert Frank Bewf-26~1928

M=-6-4-~1950 Ruth Delphine McLeod B=-5~18-1929

Children: Donald Jay B--8-27-1951
Raymond Frank B-~-3-15-1953
Gerald Owen B--11-1-1954
Carl Warren B--5-13-1956

4, Mae Clara M-~ Floyd Edward Allen
Children: Floyd Edward, Jr. B~-=0-~ ~1928

5. Gladys Lucile M-~ Earle W. Pope
Children: Donald Be=7~ =1925

Earle W,, Jr. B-- -1027

6. Mable Crawford M-~ Collier
Children: Harry Dean

7. Ruth Naomi M-- Joe Caddell

No children
8. Charles Henry. Jr. Never married



VIiI,

1.

2.

LUCY ELLEN WILLIAMS FAMILY

Effie Crawford M-=11-6-1900

Children:

Walter Elijah

Be~ 6-13-1901

M

Edith Marie

Be= 9-29-1902

M-= 2.2421923

Children:
Roberta E.
B== 5-30-1924
M=-=10-11~1944

Margaret Ivy
Be- 1-1-1904
M=
Children:
Harry C.
B=- 3-22-1927
Ruth Mary
B-- 9-11-1931
Mee

Ethel Mae
Be= 5-22-~1013
Me~ 6-14-1936

Frederick W. Fillmore
Be~ 3-23-1876
De- 1-2-1917

Robbie Griffet

Edward L. Boles B-- 8-14-1901

B-~ 6-12-1919
B~=0-209-1945
B«=-3~0-1948

Frank E. Judd
Children: Robert Eugene
Constance Sue

Harry C. Pendergraft Bee 6-5-1901

Carl Gilbert B
Children: Carla Jo
Belinda

Be-w
Bew

B-~ 9-21.19012
B=~ 4-22-1938
B~ 9-16-1948

Thomas E. McCabe
Children: Charles Allen
Dale.Edward



